

B.Well

Caring for everyone

MED-900

ORAL IRRIGATOR
IRYATOR DOSTUJNY
ИРРИГАТОР ДЛЯ ПОЛОСТИ РТА
ИРРИГАТОР ДЛЯ ПОРОЖНИНИ РОТА

EN Operating Instructions

Thank you for purchasing MED-900 oral irrigator from B.Well. This device provides effective cleaning of interdental space and plaque removal.

It precludes dental tartar occurrence and is perfect for prevention of caries and periodontal diseases. The MED-900 oral irrigator is essential for oral care if you have dental bridges, implants, crowns and brackets.

It can also be used for gum massage that improves blood circulation and promotes gum healing. Two modes of water supply with step adjustment, 5 steps each mode provide maximum efficiency of this device.

BEFORE USING THIS DEVICE, PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY AND KEEP IT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

1. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

⚠ WARNING:

Never use the following as substitutes for oral irrigation:

- Substances and solutions containing suspended particles (decoctions, suspensions, infusions, etc.). Such particles may cause obstruction of the suction hose and the nozzle.
- Oil-containing solutions. Oil is an organic solvent and its use may have eroding effect on the suction hose and components of the device.
- Solutions containing aggressive chemicals (for example, potassium permanganate, iodine and others).
- Toothpaste.

Allowed for oral irrigation:

- Clean warm water (up to 40 °C). It is recommended to use filtered water if you have poor quality tap water in your region.
- Special rinses to use with irrigator / common mouth rinse solution (always mixed with a definite ratio to water. For recommended proportions refer to the rinse manufacturer's instructions).
- Antiseptic solutions (such as chlorhexidine, miramistin, or others recommended by your doctor).

⚠ CAUTION!

If special solutions for irrigator / common mouth rinse solution are applied, be sure to clean the device with fresh luke water after using such fill in the water tank with water and run an extra irrigation cycle, by draining the appliance through the nozzle. Pay close attention to the expiry dates of permitted solutions. Never use outdated solutions.

⚠ CAUTION!

The device has built-in batteries. Do not throw it into fire or heat it, also do not charge, use, or leave it in a places with high temperature.

⚠ PRECAUTIONS:

- Do not use the device with the charging adapter in the bath or in the shower.
- Never leave, nor keep the charging adapter where it can fall or get into a bathtub, a sink or a WC pan. This may result in electrocution or fire.
- Do not try to reach an irrigator that has fallen into water, unplugged it first.
- Do not submerge the irrigator into water.
- Never use the device with damaged charging adapter, or if the power cord is loosely connected to the power socket. This may result in electrocution, short-circuit or fire.
- Never break, bend, pull or twist the power cord with excessive force. Do not place heavy objects on the power cord and do not place the cord between such objects.
- May result in electrocution or fire.
- Do not submerge the charging adapter into water, and never wash it with water. This may result in electrocution or short-circuit.
- Never plug in / disconnect the adapter from the power socket with wet hands. This may result in electrocution.
- Store the device out of reach of children. The failure to follow this rule may result in accidents and hazardous situations, for instance, accidental swallowing of the accessories or detachable parts of the unit by a child.
- During maintenance, plug the charging device out of the power socket. The failure to follow this may result in electrocution.
- Clean the power plug and the charging adapter regularly to avoid dust ingress on them. The failure to follow this rule may result in fire due to damaged insulation and humidity and short-circuit.
- Always check that the device works from a power source with the relevant rated voltage. The failure to follow this rule may result in electrocution or fire.
- Never modify the device, disassemble or repair it on your own. This may result in fire, electrocution or an injury. If repair is needed (for instance, to replace a battery) contact the authorised service centre of B.Well.
- Do not store the unit where it can fall and break into pieces (e.g. on a sink).
- Do not use the device if the nozzles are lost.
- Do not use the device connected to the power socket.

⚠ WARNING:

- Children from 8 years, persons who are unable to operate the device, and people with low oral sensitivity should not use the device. The failure to follow this rule may result in injuries. Store the nozzles out of reach of children, due to swallowing hazard.
- Use the device solely to clean the mouth. The jet of water directed to eyes, nose, ears or throat may cause a serious injury. Nasal irrigation is only possible with a nozzle for nose that can be used separately.
- In case of treatment in the oral cavity, as well as in severe forms of periodontal disease, consult a dentist before using the device.
- The people who suffer from tooth or gum ache should not use the irrigator. A dentist consultation recommended.
- Do not press the nozzle tightly to teeth or gums during procedure since it may cause harm.
- Never fill the tank with water above 40°C.
- When unplugging the charger from a power outlet, always grasp the power plug, not the cord. The failure to follow this rule may result in electrocution, short-circuit or fire.
- Keep the device clean, use only fresh and warm tap water for cleaning. Some types of liquids may do damage to the device. Therefore, never use liquids from the forbidden list for irrigation.
- Do not forget to empty the remaining water from the tank after use and turn on the device for 2-3 seconds to dry it completely. In case of non-compliance with sanitary hygienic standards, fungi and bacteria may develop in it, which may be harmful to your health. This may also cause odour and malfunctions.
- The device is not intended to be used by children, persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or persons without relevant experience, unless they are supervised by a person responsible for their safety, and provided they have been given precise use instructions.
- Do not let the children play with the device.

2. INTENDED USE AND CONTRAINDICATIONS

Oral irrigator MED-900 with accessories is intended for:

- comprehensive oral care and hygiene of the oral cavity and interdental spaces; oral care for those with bridges, implants, crowns and braces;
- cleansing and gum massage.

Designed for individual use.

Designed for home use.

Contraindications:

It is not recommended to consult a dentist in case of surgical intervention in the oral cavity or exacerbation of chronic oral cavity diseases before using the irrigator.

The first few uses of the irrigator may cause a minor gum bleeding. If you have healthy gums, any bleeding should stop within 1-2 weeks.

If the bleeding continues after 2 weeks, stop using the irrigator and consult your dentist. Do not use with open wounds on the tongue or in the mouth.

Consult your physician if you take antibiotics.

3. SCOPE OF SUPPLY

Oral irrigator MED-900 including:

1. Oral irrigator

4. Water tank

2. Standard nozzles (2 pcs)

5. USB cable Type C

3. Tongue nozzles (1 pcs)

6. Waterproof storage bag

Note: There may be moisture inside the water tank or suction hose at the time of purchase. This is a remains of the distilled water that was used test the irrigator and is safe for humans.

You can additionally purchase a set of nozzles, for the B.Well MED-900 irrigator:

IMPORTANT:

For personal hygiene, each family member should use his/her own nozzle. For this purpose nozzles are marked with different colors.

STANDARD NOZZLES for MED-900 irrigator

Clean interdental spaces from bacteria and food particles. Massage gums effectively. Suitable for cleaning bridges, implants, crowns and brackets. Recommended period of use before replacement – 6 months.

ORTHODONTIC Nozzles for MED-900 irrigator

Ideal for cleaning bridges, braces and crowns. Clean all components of artificial structures effectively. Recommended period of use before replacement – 6 months.

TONGUE CLEANING Nozzles for MED-900 irrigator

Suitable for daily tongue cleaning. Remove bacterial plaque and freshen breath. Recommended period of use before replacement – 6 months.

PERIODONTAL Nozzles for MED-900 irrigator

Designed for cleaning gum margin and gingival pockets, as well as for cleaning denture surface under prosthesis and dental bridges. Recommended period of use before replacement – 6 months.

IRRIGATOR Nozzles MED-900 for IMPLANTS, BRIDGES, CROWNS, VENEERS

Designed for delicate cleaning of the surface of implants, bridges, crowns and veneers. Recommended period of use before replacement – 6 months.

NASAL nozzles for MED-900 irrigator

Designed for cleaning and rinsing the nasal cavity. Recommended period of use before replacement – 6 months.

4. GETTING READY TO WORK

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS/DISPOSAL FOR SEPARATE COLLECTION BEFORE USE		CLASS III EQUIPMENT	CE MARK	IPX4	HOUSING INGRESS PROTECTION RATE
SERIAL NUMBER	ARTICLE NUMBER	OPERATING CONDITION, TEMPERATURE 16°C - 40°C	STORAGE CONDITION, TEMPERATURE 16°C - 60°C	LOT (for nozzles)	CLASS II EQUIPMENT

The device production date is coded in its label, in the serial number (SN), the first two digits mean the week of manufacture, the second two figures – the year of manufacture. The nozzles production date is coded in its sticker, in the LOT; the first two digits mean the week of manufacture, the second two figures – the year of manufacture.

11. APPLIED STANDARD

The submitted sample of the above equipment has been tested for CE marking a European Directive and following standards:

- Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU
- Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU

12. WARRANTY INFORMATION

The warranty period is 1 year from the date of purchase for device. This warranty does not cover any damage caused by improper operation of the device, or using an adapter that is not recommended by the B.Well company and/or is not suitable for the device. Should a manufacturing defect be discovered during the warranty period, the faulty device will be repaired, otherwise it will be replaced. The warranty does not cover components that are subject to wear and tear, consumables and packaging.

Last revised 2024-W06

Accessories

- Standard Nozzles – 2 pcs
- Tongue cleaning nozzle – 1 pcs

Note:

- When buying an irrigator, you may find some liquid in the water tank or suction tube. These are the remains of distilled water that was used to test the operation of the irrigator and does not pose any threat to human health.
- The device is powered by a built-in battery. The device must be charged before the first use. Do not use the device while charging.

Charging the device

To charge the device, use the USB Type-C cable by connecting it to the device. You can charge device using an adapter (which can be purchased separately) by connecting it to the mains. It is possible to use other chargers (power banks, laptops) or other Micro USB chargers instead (pic. 4).

Use only certified chargers with an output voltage of 5 V, 1500 mA DC.

The «Ch» indicator will flash while the device is charging. When the device is fully charged, the «Ch» indicator will be constantly lit.

Preparation of the water tank

Remove the water tank from the main unit while holding the unit firmly with one hand. Pull the water tank straight up.

Fill the water tank with warm water. (pic. 5)

Place the tank back in the main unit, press it down by applying slight uniform force. (pic. 6)

Installation and removal of the nozzles

Insert the nozzle into the slot on the top of the irrigator handle. The colored ring on the nozzle should fit in tightly to the handle. To remove the nozzle, press the nozzle removal/fixation button ⓐ and remove the nozzle ⓑ (pic. 7).

Installing and removing the hose handle

Take the handle with the hose and insert it into the bottom of the device as shown in picture 8. Turn the handle clockwise and make sure it is locked. To remove the hose handle, turn it counterclockwise to unlock. Pull to the side the handle with a little force to remove it from the device.

Modes description:

Standard and Massage

The irrigator has 2 main modes of water supply: standard and massage with step adjustment, 5 steps each mode.

- Standard mode** – designed for effective cleansing of the oral cavity and removal of food particles. Thanks to the 5-step adjustment, the irrigator gently and delicately cleanses the oral cavity and is suitable for sensitive teeth and gums.
- Massage mode** – designed to cleanse and massage the gums that improves blood circulation and promotes gum healing.

Note: When you turn on the irrigator, the device will start working in the «Standard» mode, in order to switch to the «Massage mode» press the «On / Off» button again for 1 second.

Light indicators

- The blue indicator «S/M» lights up when operating in the «Standard» mode.
- The green indicator «S/M» lights up when operating in the «Massage» mode.
- Power/Charging indicator «CH»:** When the device is charging, the indicator will flash white. When the irrigator's battery is low, the indicator will turn red.

5. OPERATION

Before use, make sure that the pressure intensity regulator is in the LOW (down) position.

NOTE: Do not turn on the irrigator until you place the nozzle in your mouth. When using the device for the first time, it is recommended to select a lower pressure, gradually increasing the water pressure over time until the desired setting is reached. In order to check the operation of the irrigator, take the pen and point it down into the sink as shown in Pic. 9. Then turn on the irrigator using the «On / Off» button and smoothly move the jet intensity regulator to the HIGH (up) position. Pic. 10.

- Place the tip in your mouth. With your free hand, turn on the device by pressing the «On / Off» button.
- Select «Standard» or «Massage» mode. When you turn on the device, it will start working in the «Standard» mode, in order to switch to the «Massage mode» press the «On / Off» button again for 1 second.
- Turn the jet intensity control to the HIGH (up) position.
- Select the jet intensity.
- Jet direction may be changed by turning the nozzle rotation angle selector in the upper part of the handle in any direction. Nozzle rotation angle is 360° (Pic. 11).
- To turn off the irrigator, hold the «On / Off» button for 3 seconds. Don't forget to turn the jet intensity control to the LOW (down) position.

NOTE: Always drain the remaining water. This will help prevent contamination and growth of bacteria in water that remained in the device. Clean the nozzle and the device for a long time, do not forget to wipe out and dry the appliance before storage.

Recommended method

Direct the jet at 90° to the gum line. Partially close your lips to avoid splashes. However, do not close your mouth, let the water flow out of your mouth freely. See Picture 12.

After better results start with side and distant teeth and move towards the front. See Picture 13.

Move the nozzle along the gum line from one tooth to another, slowing down between the teeth. See Picture 14. Keep cleaning until the areas around and between the teeth are clean.

You may stop water supply at any time by moving down (LOW) the button on the side of the handle. See Picture 15 into the OFF position. The device shall automatically turn off, if the procedure lasts for over 2 minutes.

NOTE:

- Use of unfiltered running water in the irrigator may eventually cause formation of lime scale and debris in internal parts of the device, which, in turn, may affect its performance.
- Prior to first use, as well as after long idle period, the irrigator shall be rinsed, for the reasons of hygiene. To do that fill the tank with water and turn the device on, direct the irrigator handle downwards in the sink. See Picture 16.
- Do not use hot water (above 40°C).

After you complete the procedure, turn the device off and put the irrigator handle in the holder, drain the remaining water from the tank. Disconnect the device from the mains.

6. DEVICE STORAGE DISPOSAL

The device shall always be stored out of the children's reach; the device shall be disposed of in accordance with the accepted regulations and shall not be disposed with household waste.

7. PRINCIPLES OF CARE AND CLEANING

Prior to cleaning the device, make sure the power is disconnected from the outlet. Do not use coarse cloths, brushes and abrasive agents for device cleaning. Wipe the device and all of it's components with soft dry cloth.

Wash the nozzles with water after each use. It is recommended to disinfect the nozzles by placing them in for 5-10 minutes in one of the following solutions: alcohol solution, 3% hydrogen peroxide solution, 1% chlorhexidine solution. It is recommended to rinse the nozzles with warm water after disinfection in the solution. No contact cleaning and disinfection methods are allowed, including ultrasonic and ultraviolet cleanser.

If you use any solutions without consulting the irrigator, be sure to rinse the device after each such use. To do that fill the water tank with warm water and turn the device on, direct the irrigator handle downwards into the sink, and wipe the device dry.

8. POTENTIAL PROBLEMS

Problem	Cause	Remedy
Irrigator does not operate	You have just purchased the device or it has not been used for more than 3 months	Charge the battery for 24 hours before first use, and then for 4 hours
Irrigator can be used only for several minutes, even after charging	The battery is insufficiently charged	Charge the battery for 24 hours before first use, and then for 4 hours
Wrong position of the jet intensity control	The water tank is empty	Adjust the pressure using the jet intensity control
Incorrect placement of the water tank, the connection is not tight	The nozzle is plugged up	Place the water tank in the main unit correctly. Fill in the water tank. Replace the nozzle with a new one
Low water pressure or water does not come from nozzle	Wear of pump parts	Please contact the service and consulting office
	The hose is damaged	Please contact the service and consulting office
	The nozzle is inserted incorrectly or is not inserted fully	Insert the nozzle until the click of the fixation mechanism spring of the nozzle
	The nozzle is plugged up or the nozzle base is worn out	Change nozzle to the new one
Water leaks, when you use the device	Wear of the nozzle fixation mechanism with nozzle rotation angle control	Contact the service center

9. SPECIFICATIONS

Battery charging time:	24 hours before first use, then within 4 hours.
Power (adapter separately):	15 W
Battery type:	Li-Ion
Run time in one charge:	> 50 minutes
Full charge time with mains adapter:	4 hours
Dimensions (lx x w x d):	170 x 103 x 176 mm
Product weight:	170 g
Water tank capacity:	450 ml
Time to use the full volume of the water tank:	depending on the mode: 60 s - 120 s
Water pulse frequency:	1400 - 1800 pulses per minute
Minimum/maximum jet pressure:	206 - 621 kPa
Auto power off:	in 2 minutes of running
Storage conditions:	from -16°C to +60 °C, R.H. 85% max.
Use conditions:	from 16°C to +40 °C, R.H. 85% max.

Protect the device from falling and shocks. Keep the device away from high temperatures, avoid direct sunlight.

10. EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS FROM PACKAGE AND LABEL

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS/DISPOSAL FOR SEPARATE COLLECTION BEFORE USE		CLASS III EQUIPMENT	CE MARK	IPX4	HOUSING INGRESS PROTECTION RATE
SERIAL NUMBER	ARTICLE NUMBER	OPERATING CONDITION, TEMPERATURE 16°C - 40°C	STORAGE CONDITION, TEMPERATURE 16°C - 60°C	LOT (for nozzles)	CLASS II EQUIPMENT

The device production date is coded in its label, in the serial number (SN), the first two digits mean the week of manufacture, the second two figures – the year of manufacture. The nozzles production date is coded in its sticker, in the LOT; the first two digits mean the week of manufacture, the second two figures – the year of manufacture.

11. APPLIED STANDARD

The submitted sample of the above equipment has been tested for CE marking a European Directive and following standards:

- Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU
- Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU

12. WARRANTY INFORMATION

The warranty period is 1 year from the date of purchase for device. This warranty does not cover any damage caused by improper operation of the device, or using an adapter that is not recommended by the B.Well company and/or is not suitable for the device. Should a manufacturing defect be discovered during the warranty period, the faulty device will be repaired, otherwise it will be replaced. The warranty does not cover components that are subject to wear and tear, consumables and packaging.

Last revised 2024-W06

PL Instrukcja obsługi

Dzięki temu za zakup irygatora doustnego MED-900 firmy B.Well. Urządzenie to zapewnia skuteczne czyszczenie przestrzeni międzyzębowych i usuwanie płytki nazębnej. Zapobiega powstawaniu kamienia naczębnego i jest idealny do zapobiegania próchnicy i chorobom przyzębia. Irygator doustny MED-900 jest niezbędny do pielęgnacji jamy ustnej w przypadku mostków dentystycznych, implantów, koron i zamków.

Może być również stosowany do masażu dziąseł, który poprawia krążenie krwi i wspomaga gojenie. Dwa tryby podawania wody z regulacją stopnia, po 5 kroków w każdym trybie, zapewniają maksymalną wydajność urządzenia.

PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM KORZYSTANIA Z URZĄDZENIA NALEŻY UWAŻNIE PRZECZYTAĆ NINIEJSZĄ INSTRUKCJĘ I ZACHOWAĆ JĄ NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ.

1. ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

OSTRZEŻENIE:

Nigdy nie używaj poniższych środków jako rozтворów do irygacji jamy ustnej:

- Substancje i roztwory zawierające zawieszone cząstki (wywary, zawiesiny, napary itp.). Takie cząstki mogą spowodować zatkanie węża ssącego i dyszy.
- Roztwory zawierające ładowane olej rozpuszczalnikami organicznymi, a jego stosowanie może powodować erozję węży ssącego i elementów urządzenia.
- Roztwory zawierające agresywne chemia (na przykład nadmanganian potasu, jodu i inne).
- Pasta do zębów.

Dozwolone do irygacji jamy ustnej:

- Czysta, ciepła woda (do 40°C). Zaleca się stosowanie przefiltrowanej wody, jeśli w Twoim regionie woda z kranu jest niskiej jakości.
- Specjalne płyny do płukania jamy ustnej do użytku z irygatorem / zwykły roztwór do płukania jamy ustnej (zawsze mieszane w określonej proporcji z wodą). Zalecane proporcje podane w instrukcji producenta płukanki.
- Nigdy nie używaj antyseptyków (takie jak chlorheksydena, miramistin lub inne zalecane przez lekarza).

UWAGA!

W przypadku stosowania specjalnych roztworów do irygatora / zwykłego roztworu do płukania jamy ustnej, po użyciu wyczyść urządzenie świeżą letnią wodą; napełnij zbiornik na wodę i uruchom dodatkowy cykl irygacji, opróżniając urządzenie przez dyszę.

Użyj szczególną uwagę na daty ważności dozwolonych roztworów. Nigdy nie używaj przeterminowanych roztworów.

UWAGA!

Urządzenie posiada wbudowane baterie. Nie wrzuć go do ognia ani nie podgrzewaj, nie ładuj, nie używaj ani nie pozostawiaj w miejscach, gdzie panuje wysoka temperatura.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:

- Nigdy nie używaj urządzenia z adapterem do ładowania w wannie lub pod prysznicem.
- Nigdy nie zostawiaj ani nie przechowuj urządzenia do ładowania w miejscach, w których może on spaść lub dostać się do wody, zlewu lub muszli klozetowej. Może to spowodować porażenie prądem lub pożar.
- Nie próbuj sięgać po irygator, który wpadł do wody – najpierw odwróć go od zasilania.
- Nie zamykaj irygatora w wodzie.
- Nigdy nie używaj urządzenia z uszkodzonym adapterem do ładowania lub który przewód zasilający jest luźno podłączony do gniazda zasilania. Może to spowodować porażenie prądem, zwarcie lub pożar.
- Nigdy nie zginaj, nie ciągnij ani nie skracaj przewodu zasilającego z nadmierną siłą. Nie umieszczaj ciężkich przedmiotów na przewodzie zasilającym i nie umieszczaj przedmioty pomiędzy kablami przedmiotami. Może to spowodować porażenie prądem lub pożar.
- Nie zamykaj adaptera ładowania w wodzie i nigdy nie myj go wodą. Może to spowodować porażenie prądem lub zwarcie.
- Nigdy nie podłączaj/odłączaj adaptera od gniazda zasilania mokrymi rękami. Może to spowodować porażenie prądem.
- Urządzenie należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
- Nieprzestrzeżenie tej zasady może spowodować wypadki i niebezpieczne sytuacje, na przykład przypadkowe pokłnięcie akcesoriów lub odłączających części urządzenia przez dziecko.
- Na czas konserwacji włączyć wtyczkę ładowarki z gniazda zasilania. Nieprzestrzeżenie tej zasady może spowodować porażenie prądem.
- Regularnie czyścić wtyczkę zasilania i adapter do ładowania, aby uniknąć przedostawania się do nich kurzu. Nieprzestrzeżenie tej zasady może doprowadzić do pożaru z powodu uszkodzenia izolacji na skutek nagromadzenia wilgoci i pyłu.
- Zawsze sprawdzaj, czy urządzenie działa ze źródła zasilania o odpowiednim napięciu znamionowym. Nieprzestrzeżenie tej zasady może spowodować porażenie prądem lub pożar.
- Nigdy nie modyfikuj urządzenia, nie demontuj go ani nie naprawiaj samodzielnie. Może to spowodować pożar, porażenie prądem lub obrażenia ciała. Jeśli konieczna jest naprawa (na przykład wymiana akumulatora), skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym B.Well.
- Nigdy nie używaj urządzenia w miejscu, w którym może ono spaść i rozbić się (np. na zlewie).
- Nigdy nie używaj urządzenia w przypadku zgubienia dyszy.
- Nie używaj urządzenia podłączonego do gniazda zasilania.

OSTRZEŻENIE:

- Dzieci w wieku poniżej 8 lat, osoby, które nie są w stanie obsługiwać urządzenia oraz osoby o niskiej wrażliwości jamy ustnej nie powinny korzystać z urządzenia. Nieprzestrzeżenie tej zasady może spowodować obrażenia. Dysze należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci ze względu na ryzyko pokłknięcia. Urządzenie należy używać wyłącznie do czyszczenia jamy ustnej. Strumień wody skierowany do oczu, nosa, uszu lub gardła może spowodować poważne obrażenia. Irygacja nosa jest możliwa tylko z dyszą do nosa, którą można kupić osobno.
- W przypadku leczenia w jamie ustnej, a także w ciężkich postaciach chorób przyzębia, przed użyciem urządzenia skonsultuj się ze stomatologiem.
- Osoby cierpiące na ból zęba lub dziąsła nie powinny używać irygatora. Zalecana konsultacja ze stomatologiem.
- Nie dociskaj mocno dyszy do zębów lub dziąseł podczas czyszczenia, ponieważ może to spowodować obrażenia.
- Nigdy nie napełniaj zbiornika wodą o temperaturze powyżej 40°C.
- Podczas odłączania ładowarki od urządzenia zasilania zawsze chwytaj za wtyczkę, a nie za przewód. Nieprzestrzeżenie tej zasady może spowodować porażenie prądem, zwarcie lub pożar.
- Utrzymuj urządzenie w czystości, a do czyszczenia jamy ustnej używaj wyłącznie świeżej i ciepłej wody z kranu. Niektóre rodzaje płynów mogą uszkodzić urządzenie. Dlatego nigdy nie używaj płynów z listy płynów zakazanych do irygacji.
- Po użyciu konieczne opróżnić zbiornik z pozostałą wodą i włączyć urządzenie na 2-3 sekundy w celu jego całkowitego wysuszenia. W przypadku nieprzestrzeżenia norm sanitarno-higienicznych w urządzeniu mogą się rozwinąć grzyby i bakterie, potencjalnie szkodliwe dla zdrowia. Może to również spowodować nieprzyjemny zapach i nieprawidłowe działanie.
- Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez dzieci, osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub osoby nieposiadające odpowiedniej wiedzy, chyba że są one nadzorowane przez osobę odpowiedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo i pod warunkiem, że otrzymały dokładne instrukcje użytkownika. Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się urządzeniem.

2. PRZEZNACZENIE I PRZECIWSKAZANIA

Irygator doustny MED-900 z akcesoriami przeznaczony jest do:

- kompleksowej pielęgnacji jamy ustnej i jamy ustnej oraz przestrzeni międzyzębowych;
- pielęgnacji jamy ustnej dla osób posiadających mostki, implanty, korony i aparaty ortodontyczne;
- czyszczenia i masażu dziąseł.

Urządzenie jest przeznaczony do użytku indywidualnego. Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku domowego.

Przeciwskażania:

W przypadku interwencji chirurgicznej w jamie ustnej lub zaostrezenia przewlekłych chorób jamy ustnej, przed użyciem irygatora zaleca się konsultację ze stomatologiem. Kilka pierwszych użyć irygatora mogą spowodować niewielkie krwawienie dziąseł. W przypadku zdrowych dziąseł krwawienie powinno ustąpić w ciągu 1-2 tygodni. Jeśli krwawienie nie ustąpi po 2 tygodniach, należy zaprzęść użytkowania irygatora i skonsultować się ze stomatologiem.

Nie stosuj urządzenia w przypadku otwartych ran na języku lub w jamie ustnej. W przypadku przyjmowania antybiotyków skonsultuj się z lekarzem.

3. ZESTAW ZAWIERA

Irygator doustny MED-900 zawiera:

1. Irygator doustny

4. Zbiornik na wodę

2. Dysze standardowe (2 szt.)

5. Ładowarkę i kabel USB typu C

3. Dysze do pielęgnacji jamy (1 szt.)

6. Wodoodporna torba do przechowywania

Uwaga: W momencie zakupu, w zbiorniku na wodę lub w węży ssącym może znajdować się wilgoć. Jest to pozostałość wody destylowanej, której użycie do przestawiania irygatora i jest ona bezpieczna dla ludzi.

Dodatkowo można zakupić zestaw dysz do irygatora MED-900 firmy B.Well:

WAŻNE:

Do higieny osobistej każdy członek rodziny powinien używać własnej dyszy. W tym celu dysze są oznaczone różnymi kolorami.

DYSZE STANDARDOWE do irygatora MED-900

Czyszcząca przestrzenie międzyzębowe usuwając bakterie i resztki jedzenia. Skutecznie masują dziąsła. Nadają się do czyszczenia mostów, aparatów ortodontycznych i koron. Zalecany okres użytkowania przed wymianą - 6 miesięcy.

Dysze ORTODONTYCZNE do irygatora MED-900

Idealne są do czyszczenia mostów, aparatów ortodontycznych i koron. Skutecznie czyszczą wszystkie elementy sztucznych konstrukcji. Zalecany okres użytkowania przed wymianą - 6 miesięcy.

Dysze do PIELĘGNACI JĘZYKA do irygatora MED-900

Nadają się do codziennego czyszczenia języka. Uspokajają płytkę bakteryjną i odświeżają oddech. Zalecany okres użytkowania przed wymianą - 6 miesięcy.

Dysze

B.Well
Caring for everyone